## RESOLUTION NO. 2005-202

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR HIS DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AND THE SACRAMENTO TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY REGARDING THE SACRAMENTO TRANSPORTATION AND AIR QUALITY COLLABORATIVE

WHEREAS, continued participation in the Sacramento Transportation and Air Quality Collaborative by the City of Elk Grove promotes a regional approach to the transportation and air quality issues facing Sacramento County; and

**WHEREAS**, the City's pro rata share will not exceed \$22,850 and will be funded through Gas Tax Funds (Transportation Program Management).

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes and directs the City Manager, or his designee, to execute a Memorandum of Understanding (covering the period from July 1 to December 31, 2005) between the Sacramento Transportation Authority and the City of Elk Grove regarding the Sacramento Transportation and Air Quality Collaborative.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 13<sup>th</sup> day of July 2005.

DANIEL BRIGGS, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

PEGGY E. JACKSON, CITY CLERK

S TO FORM: APPROVED

ANTHOMY B. MANZANETTI, CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2005-202

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVE))

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on the 13th day of July, 2005 by the following vote:

AYES 4: COUNCILMEMBERS:

Scherman, Soares, Briggs, Leary,

NOES 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSTAIN 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSENT 1: COUNCILMEMBERS:

Cooper

MILLI

Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California